
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT GACHO,)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
)	
)	
)	Case No. 1:17-cv-00257
)	
v.)	Hon. Robert Gettleman
)	
FRANK LAWRENCE,)	
)	
Respondent-Appellee.)	

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF APPELLANT
ROBERT GACHO**

Christopher Keleher
THE KELEHER APPELLATE LAW GROUP
155 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 448-8491
ckeleher@appellatelawgroup.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-3343

Short Caption: Gacho v. Lawrence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT.....20

I. Standard of Review.....20

II. This Case Exemplifies Why Habeas Corpus Exists As The Illinois Appellate Court Contravened Supreme Court Precedent And Misconstrued The Facts.....20

III. Due Process Was Eviscerated When Judge Maloney Solicited A Bribe From Gacho, Took Money From Titone, And Said Gacho Would Need To Pay For Titone’s Acquittal.....21

 A. A fair trial is the epitome of due process.....21

 B. Governing Supreme Court precedent does not require actual bias..22

 C. The Illinois Appellate Court requires Gacho prove actual bias.....23

 1. *Caperton* is sidestepped.....23

 2. *Bracy* and *Fair* are followed instead.....25

 3. The Illinois Appellate Court’s 2012 findings should control...26

 D. The risk of bias is plain where a bribe from one defendant requires convicting his co-defendants to cover it up.....28

 E. Actual bias exists because Maloney considered Gacho expendable..29

1. Judicial bias can exist even without a bribe specific to that case.....	29
2. Gacho has shifted the burden of actual bias to the State.....	31
3. Gacho presents a textbook example of actual bias.....	32
4. Maloney’s allegiance to the Outfit and Infelise family.....	35
F. If the Court refuses a new trial, alternative relief is proper.....	37
IV. Gacho Experienced Ineffective Assistance of Counsel When McDonnell Had An Actual Conflict of Interest In Representing The Victim’s Brother.....	38
A. Standard of review.....	38
B. McDonnell’s ongoing representation of the victim’s brother divided his loyalties.....	38
1. Attorneys must be devoted to their client’s interests.....	39
2. McDonnell labored under an actual conflict of interest.....	40
3. The Infelise family benefited from a Gacho conviction.....	42
V. The Twice-Disbarred McDonnell Committed Multiple Prejudicial Errors.....	45
A. McDonnell stipulated to prejudicial evidence.....	45
B. McDonnell elicited damaging testimony after it was barred.....	47
C. McDonnell failed to object to questions about Gacho’s other crimes.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7), RULE 32(g) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32(c).....	50
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	51
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....	52
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aleman v. Honorable Judges of the Circuit Court of Cook County</i> , 138 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 81 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1996)	30, 35
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 248 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cartalino v. Washington</i> , 122 F.3d 8 (7th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castillo v. Estelle</i> , 504 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1974)	40
<i>Coleman v. Lemke</i> , 739 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	39, 40, 41, 44
<i>Freeman v. Chandler</i> , 645 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2011).....	39
<i>Gacho v. Butler</i> , 792 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 12,15
<i>Gacho v. Harrington</i> , No. 13-cv-4334, 2013 WL 5993458 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2013) (Gettleman, J.).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	40
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	39, 42
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	40
<i>Illinois v. Gacho</i> , No. 120808, 60 N.E.3d 877 (Ill. Sept. 28, 2016).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Hawkins</i> , 690 N.E.2d 999 (Ill. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	39
<i>Miller-el v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	44
<i>People v. Aleman</i> , 667 N.E.2d 615 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	3, 29
<i>People v. Coslet</i> , 364 N.E.2d 67 (Ill. 1977)	43
<i>People v. Fair</i> , 738 N.E.2d 500 (Ill. 2000)	14, 25, 26, 38
<i>People v. Gacho</i> , 522 N.E.2d 1146 (Ill. 1998)	8, 9, 10, 41
<i>People v. Gacho</i> , 53 N.E.3d 1054 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gacho</i> , 967 N.E.2d 994 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Kliner</i> , 705 N.E.2d 850 (Ill. 1998)	48
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 651 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. 1995)	48
<i>People v. Titone</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1160 (Ill. 1992).....	11, 26
<i>People v. Titone</i> , 83-c-127 (Cir. Ct. Cook County, July 25, 1997)	12, 31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tabb v. Christianson</i> , 855 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Collins v. Welborn</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 597 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Collins v. Welborn</i> , 79 F.Supp.2d 898 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Myers</i> , 253 F.Supp. 55 (E.D. Pa. 1966)	40
<i>United States ex rel. Titone v. Sternes</i> , No. 02-c-2245, 2003 WL 21196249 (N.D. Ill. May 15, 2003) (Zagel, J.).....	5

<i>United States ex. rel. Guest v. Page</i> , No. 95-c-5034, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4679, 2004 WL 609308 (N.D. Ill. March 22, 2004) (Hibbler, J.).....	24
<i>United States ex. rel. Wadley v. Hulick</i> , No. 06-c-258, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86027, 2008 WL 4724429 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 2008) (Lindberg, J.)	24
<i>United States v. Di Pietto</i> , 396 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 71 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Marcy</i> , 814 F.Supp. 673 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	36
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , No. 97-c-3129, 1997 WL 757411 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Rocco Infelise</i> , 835 F.Supp. 1466 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	36, 43
<i>United States v. Roth</i> , 860 F.2d 1382 (7th Cir. 1988).....	4, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Shukri</i> , 207 F.3d 412 (7th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>United States v. Taglia</i> , 922 F.2d 413 (7th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	22
<i>Walberg v. Israel</i> , 766 F.2d 1071 (7th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Ward v. Sternes</i> , 334 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20, 24, 44
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	21, 26
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981)	39
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	39, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	20, 44
Illinois Post-Conviction Hearing Act, 725 ILCS 5/122-1.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ian Ayres, <i>The Twin Faces of Judicial Corruption: Extortion and Bribery</i> , 74 DENV. U.L. REV. 1231 (1997).....	12
Jerold Solovoy, <i>The Illinois Supreme Court Special Commission on the Administration of Justice</i> (Dec. 1993).....	3, 36
Report of Proceedings heard before the Honorable Earl E. Strayhorn (July 25, 1997).....	12
Robert Cooley, WHEN CORRUPTION WAS KING (2004).	3, 36
Steve Bogira, COURTROOM 302 (2006).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI	38
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	38
